
Special School Board Meeting
Monday, March 13, 2023 5:15 PM
FHS Cafeteria, 1515 11th Street, International Falls, Minnesota 56649

The School Board meeting will be available to 
view be selecting the following link or going to 
the Falls High Journalism youtube page.
CALL TO ORDER

1. Roll Call:
  ___ Jessica Crosby, Director            ___ 
Toni Korpi, Clerk
  ___ Emily McGonigle, Director        ___ Bruce 
Raboin, Treasurer
  ___ Tina Sather, Director                 ___ 
Roxanne Skogstad-Ditsch, Board Chair    ___ JoAnn 
Smith, Vice Board Chair           

Non-Voting Members:
  ___ Kevin Grover, Superintendent            
 ___ Mitch Erickson, Student Representative      
                       

2. Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

1. Approve agenda as presented.  Motion by __, 
second by __.  Motion carried / failed.
Budget Session:

1. Presentation and discussion of preliminary 
draft revenue and expense budgets for fiscal year 
2023 and fiscal year 2024.
Adjournment

1. Motion by __, second by __ to adjourn meeting 
at ___ p.m.  Motion carried / failed.



Budget	Presentation
ENROLLMENT, EXPENSE AND REVENUE PROJECTIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 AND FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

March 13, 2023



Agenda
1. Enrollment Projections

2. Budget Projections

3. Fund Balances



Adjusted ADM History and Projections
February 13, 2023

2/9/2023
Grade Level Adjusted ADM:

FY / Date of 
Estimate EC KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total EC to 12: Total K‐12

2016‐2017 14 87 69 87 75 69 80 75 91 73 95 91 102 98 1,108 1,094

2017‐2018 16 73 82 70 83 79 63 78 81 90 80 91 85 100 1,070 1,054

2018‐2019 18 67 61 78 68 81 80 62 73 79 88 73 88 81 998 980

2019‐2020 16 74 63 57 78 64 82 82 62 77 78 85 78 90 986 970

2020‐2021 15 59 70 57 59 76 62 81 86 65 76 68 89 75 939 924

2021‐2022 19 58 53 65 59 57 71 68 79 84 62 72 76 74 897 878

2022‐2023 Est:

2/16/2022 15 57 55 54 65 59 57 71 68 79 81 59 70 75 864 849

2/9/2023 18 56 61 59 69 66 60 74 70 77 77 61 67 71 886 868

Change in est: 3 ‐1 6 5 4 7 3 3 2 ‐2 ‐4 2 ‐3 ‐4 22

2023‐2024 Est.

2/16/2022 15 57 57 55 54 65 59 57 71 68 79 81 59 70 846 831

2/9/2023 18 60 56 62 58 70 65 60 74 70 79 77 60 69 878 860

Change in est: 3 3 ‐1 7 4 5 6 3 3 2 0 ‐4 1 ‐1 32

2024‐2025 Est.

2/9/2023 18 58 60 56 62 58 70 65 60 74 70 79 78 62 870 852



Revenue Budget Assumption

▪ FY2023 Revenue Estimates:
▪ General education revenue estimate:   886 Adjusted ADM

▪ Tentative was based on 875 Adjusted ADM

▪ Increase of 11 Adjusted ADM.

▪ Adjusted ADM for ALC students are soft estimates

▪ State and Federal revenue projections are based on current 
calculations

▪ Revenue projections include with COVID and No COVID 
models

▪ FY2024 Revenue Estimates:
▪ General education revenue estimate:  878 Adjusted ADM

▪ Adjusted ADM for FY24 based on enrollment data as of 2.9.23

▪ Adjusted ADM for ALC students are soft estimates

▪ General Education Formula based on Governors Proposal of 4% increase over 
FY23 formula.  

▪ Title programs exclude carry over
▪ State and Federal revenue projections based on revenue 

estimates
▪ Revenue projections include with COVID and No COVID models

FY 2022 – 2023 Revised Budget  FY 2023 – 2024 Draft Budget 



Revenue Budgets with Prior Years Audited
Revised Fiscal Year 2022‐2023 and Draft Budget 2023‐2024

As of 3.10.23

FUND 01 FY20 Audited FY21 Audited FY22 Audited 
FY23 Revised 

3.10.23 FY24 Draft 3.10.23

Levy 2,442,224  2,050,794  2,322,828  2,652,269  2,287,094 

Gen Ed Aid 8,509,830  8,081,610  7,899,360  7,731,428  8,264,494 

Sped (Fed/State) 1,057,247  1,109,068  1,150,291  1,160,840  1,160,000 

State Aid Sources 502,214  447,932  361,181  352,172  346,490 

Title Programs 448,732  466,516  478,929  470,554  417,000 

Local Revenue 296,281  236,176  108,714  126,710  125,300 

Other Federal Revenue 184,148  192,298  130,598  37,565  ‐

Total Revenue B/4 COVID 13,440,676  12,584,394  12,451,901  12,531,538  12,600,378 

Net Change Prior 
Year:  (856,282) (132,493) 79,637  68,840 

FUND 01 FY20 Audited FY21 Audited FY22 Audited 
FY23 Revised 

3.10.23 FY24 Draft 3.10.23

Total Fund 01 Revenue 13,440,676  12,584,394  12,451,901  12,531,538  12,600,378 

COVID Funding 14,256  643,678  1,270,630  1,819,366  1,218,646 

TOTAL REVENUE 13,454,932  13,228,072  13,722,531  14,350,904  13,819,024 



Basic General Education Aid
As of 2/13/2022

FY20 Audited FY21 Audited FY22 Audited
FY23 Revised

2.13.23
FY24 Draft
2.13.23

Formula Allowance $                   6,438  $                6,567  $             6,728  $              6,863  $                  7,138 

Formula Increase per FY $                      126  $                    129  $                 161  $                  135  $                     275 

Adjust Pupil Units 1,080 1,032 987 971 964

Net Pupil Unit Change ‐15 ‐48 ‐44 ‐16 ‐7

Basic Gen Ed Aid $          6,949,885  $        6,776,684  $     6,643,765  $      6,663,973  $         6,881,032 

Net Change Gen Ed Aid:  $          40,202.00  $         (173,201) $      (132,919) $            20,208  $             217,059 

Total Gain (Loss) in Gen Ed FY20 to FY24:  $             (28,651)



Expense Budget Assumptions

▪ FY2023 Expense Budget:
▪ Based on current staffing

▪ FY2023 Ongoing Expense Supported with COVID Funds:
▪ 11.58 FTE Licensed Instructional Positions = approx. $1,122,165
▪ Technology at $221,102

▪

▪ FY2023 Expense Budget:
▪ Based on 2024 contracts and estimated wage increases.
▪ Includes Bus and Van at $179,000
▪ Includes $125,000 for general adoption cycle
▪ Add 1.0 FTE Elementary Licensed Instructional
▪ Reduce .36 FTE Overloads Secondary Instructional

▪ FY2023 Ongoing Expense Supported with COVID Funds:
▪ 10.11 FTE Licensed Instructional Positions = approx. $938,334

FY 2022 – 2023 Revised Budget  FY 2023 – 2024 Draft Budget 



FY20 Audited FY21 Audited FY22 Audited FY23 Revised
FY24 Draft
3.10.23

Wages 7,411,842           7,512,104           7,354,399           6,888,319              7,301,548        

Benefits 2,386,216           2,320,896           2,257,756           2,047,568              2,180,698        

Purchased Services 2,067,246           1,630,139           1,688,637           1,735,480              1,728,286        

Supplies and Materials 751,270               598,434               689,495               603,420                 886,893            

Capital 262,921               1,113,951           409,655               711,576                 717,292            

Other / Misc. 147,000               156,622               134,923               147,370                 147,370            

FUND 01 EXPENSE: 13,026,495         13,332,146         12,534,865         12,133,733           12,962,087      

FY20 Audited FY21 Audited FY22 Audited FY23 Revised
FY24 Draft
3.10.23

Wages ‐                        221,333               688,698               1,129,422              784,609            

Benefits ‐                        55,800                 163,423               361,500                 273,682            

Purchased Services 642                       29,082                 30,735                 25,747                    4,453                

Supplies / Materials 13,614                 226,764               300,912               302,680                 141,988            

Capital ‐                        110,699               86,893                 ‐                          ‐                     

14,256                 643,678               1,270,661           1,819,349              1,204,732        

FY20 Audited FY21 Audited FY22 Audited FY23 Revised
FY24 Draft
3.10.23

TOTAL FUND 01: 13,040,751         13,975,824         13,805,526         13,953,082           14,166,819      

FUND 01 COVID:

FUND 01 No COVID

FUND 01 COVID

Fund 01 Expense by Object Series



FY2022 Audited Fund Balance
Fiscal Year:  2021 - 2022:  FINAL AUDITED

Beginning Fund 
Balance

Revenue Budget Expense Budget
Revenue Over 

(Under) Expense

Ending Fund 
Balance

7/1/2021 Adjust. 6/30/2022

Unassigned Fund Balance 2,913,814 11,281,239 11,520,105 (238,866) (120,861) 2,554,087 

COVID FUNDING:
Technology - 313,674 313,674 - -
Recuring Staffing 489,608 489,608 -
Nonrecurring Staffing - - - - -
Nonrecurring Expense 359,297 359,297 -
Summer Programs 108,081 108,081 

Reserved Fund Balances: 
3rd Party Revenue (SPED) - - - - -
Basic Skills: 213,916 328,761 357,322 (28,561) 185,355 
Basic Skills Ext Time: 20,340 - 20,340 (20,340) -
Gifted & Talented: - 12,837 12,837 - -
Learning & Development: - 185,129 185,129 - -
Long Term Facility Mtce: (97,356) 344,504 196,011 148,493 51,137 
Operating Capital: 350,307 235,510 146,804 88,706 439,013 
Safe Schools: - 35,348 12,960 22,388 22,388 
Staff Development: 85,100 132,875 83,045 49,830 134,930 

Total Reserved Fund Balance: 572,307 1,274,964 1,014,448 260,516 - 832,823 

Assigned Fund Balances:
Arena Advertising: 56,927 3,750 313 3,437 - 60,364 
Technology/PC Purchase FY23 300,000 - - - 75,000 375,000 
Total Assigned Fund Balance: 356,927 3,750 313 3,437 75,000 435,364 

Non Spendable Fund Balance: 16,354 - - - 45,861 62,215 

Total Fund Balance Fund 01: 3,859,402 13,722,532 13,805,526 25,087 - 3,884,489 

Fund Balance Policy:
Unassigned Fund Balance Policy: 2.5 months of Unassigned Fund Balance
Fund Balance 6/30/20XX: 2,554,087 
Unassigned Fund Balance @ 2.5 mo: 2,400,022 
Fund Balance Over (Under) Target: 154,065 



FY2023 and FY204 Fund 01 – Fund Balance Projection
Fiscal Year:  2022 - 2023:  REVISED Fiscal Year:  2023 - 2024 DRAFT

Beginning 
Fund Balance

Revenue 
Budget

Expense 
Budget

Revenue 
Over (Under) 

Expense

Ending Fund 
Balance

Beginning 
Fund Balance

Revenue 
Budget

Expense 
Budget

Revenue 
Over 

(Under) 
Expense

Ending Fund 
Balance

7/1/2022 Adjust. 6/30/2023 7/1/2023 Adjust. 6/30/2024

Unassigned Fund Balance 2,554,087 10,885,674 10,896,746 (11,072) (75,000) 2,468,015 2,468,015 11,235,356 11,352,127 (116,771) (75,000) 2,276,244 

COVID FUNDING:
Technology 221,102 221,102 - -
Recuring Staffing 1,160,963 1,160,963 - 938,334 938,334 -
Nonrecurring Staffing 104,916 104,916 - 116,710 116,710 -
Nonrecurring Expense 171,066 171,066 - 119,105 119,105 -
Summer Programs 161,319 161,319 - 30,583 30,583 

Reserved Fund Balances: 
3rd Party Revenue (SPED) - - - - -
Basic Skills: 185,355 226,866 318,292 (91,426) 93,929 93,929 550,589 644,518 (0)
Basic Skills Ext Time: - - - - -
Gifted & Talented: - 12,623 12,623 - - - 12,531 12,531 -
Learning & Development: - 190,253 190,253 - - - 184,987 184,987 -
Long Term Facility Mtce: 51,137 794,871 104,766 690,105 741,242 741,242 210,303 399,816 551,729 
Operating Capital: 439,013 239,225 441,316 (202,091) 236,922 236,922 234,216 195,000 276,138 
Safe Schools: 22,388 33,749 46,480 (12,731) 9,657 9,657 33,701 43,358 -
Staff Development: 134,930 133,277 111,740 21,537 156,467 156,467 137,609 118,250 175,826 

Total Reserved Fund Balance: 832,823 1,630,864 1,225,470 405,394 - 1,238,217 1,238,217 1,363,936 1,598,460 - - 1,003,693 

Assigned Fund Balances:
Arena Advertising: 60,364 15,000 11,500 3,500 - 63,864 63,864 15,000 11,500 3,500 - 67,364 
Technology/PC Purchase FY23 375,000 - 75,000 450,000 450,000 - - - 75,000 525,000 
Total Assigned Fund Balance: 435,364 15,000 11,500 3,500 75,000 513,864 513,864 15,000 11,500 3,500 75,000 592,364 

Non Spendable Fund Balance: 62,215 - - - 62,215 62,215 - - - 62,215 

Total Fund Balance Fund 01: 3,884,489 14,350,904 13,953,082 397,822 - 4,282,311 4,282,311 13,819,024 14,166,819 (113,271) - 3,934,516 

Fund Balance Policy:
Unassigned Fund Balance Policy: 2.5 months of Unassigned Fund Balance 2.5 months of Unassigned Fund Balance

Fund Balance 6/30/20XX: 2,468,015 2,276,244 
Unassigned Fund Balance @ 2.5 
mo: 2,270,155 2,365,026 
Fund Balance Over (Under) Target: 197,859 (88,783)



Fiscal Year:  2022 - 2023:  REVISED Fiscal Year:  2023 - 2024 DRAFT

Beginning 
Fund Balance Revenue 

Budget
Expense 
Budget

Revenue 
Over 

(Under) 
Expense

Ending Fund 
Balance

Beginning 
Fund 

Balance Revenue 
Budget

Expense 
Budget

Revenue 
Over 

(Under) 
Expense

Ending Fund 
Balance

7/1/2022 Adjust. 6/30/2023 7/1/2023 Adjust. 6/30/2024

Unassigned Fund Balance 2,554,087 10,559,104 10,898,295 (339,191) (75,000) 2,139,896 2,139,896 10,898,295 11,692,691 (794,396) (75,000) 1,270,500 

COVID FUNDING:

Technology 221,102 221,102 - -
Recuring Staffing 1,160,963 1,160,963 - 938,334 938,334 -
Nonrecurring Staffing 104,916 104,916 - 116,710 116,710 -
Nonrecurring Expense 171,066 171,066 - 119,105 119,105 -
Summer Programs 161,319 161,319 - 30,583 30,583 

Reserved Fund Balances: 
3rd Party Revenue (SPED) - - - - -

Basic Skills: 185,355 226,866 318,292 (91,426) 93,929 93,929 550,589 644,518 (0)

Basic Skills Ext Time: - - - - -

Gifted & Talented: - 12,623 12,623 - - - 12,531 12,531 -

Learning & Development: - 190,253 190,253 - - - 184,987 184,987 -
Long Term Facility Mtce: 51,137 794,871 104,766 690,105 741,242 741,242 210,303 399,816 551,729 
Operating Capital: 439,013 239,225 441,316 (202,091) 236,922 236,922 234,216 195,000 276,138 
Safe Schools: 22,388 33,749 46,480 (12,731) 9,657 9,657 33,701 43,358 -
Staff Development: 134,930 133,277 111,740 21,537 156,467 156,467 137,609 118,250 175,826 

Total Reserved Fund Balance: 832,823 1,630,864 1,225,470 405,394 - 1,238,217 1,238,217 1,363,936 1,598,460 - - 1,003,693 

Assigned Fund Balances:
Arena Advertising: 60,364 15,000 11,500 3,500 - 63,864 63,864 15,000 11,500 3,500 - 67,364 

Technology/PC Purchase FY23 375,000 - 75,000 450,000 450,000 - - - 75,000 525,000 
Total Assigned Fund Balance: 435,364 15,000 11,500 3,500 75,000 513,864 513,864 15,000 11,500 3,500 75,000 592,364 

Non Spendable Fund Balance: 62,215 - - - 62,215 62,215 - - - 62,215 

Total Fund Balance Fund 01: 3,884,489 14,024,334 13,954,631 69,703 - 3,954,192 3,954,192 13,481,963 14,507,383 (790,896) - 2,928,772 

Fund Balance Policy:
Unassigned Fund Balance Policy: 2.5 months of Unassigned Fund Balance 2.5 months of Unassigned Fund Balance
Fund Balance 6/30/20XX: 2,139,896 1,270,500 
Unassigned Fund Balance @ 2.5 
mo: 2,270,478 2,435,977 
Fund Balance Over (Under) 
Target: (130,582) (1,165,477)

FY23 and FY24 Fund Balance Projections with 3% Variance Revenue & Expense



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

Math

Math/Reading 7-8 2 12/7 0.182 2 ?/? 0.182 0.000

Math/Reading 6 1 15 0.091 1 15 0.091 0.000

Plane Geometry 2 26.0 0.182 2 26 0.182 0.000

Honors Algebra II 10 2 16.0 0.182 2 32 0.182 0.000

Foundations Geometry 2 32.0 0.182 2 24 0.182 0.000

Algebra II 2 24.0 0.182 2 33 0.182 0.000

Math 6 6 12.3 0.545 4 15 0.364 -0.182

Foundations Math 7th Grade 2 23.0 0.182 2 21 0.182 0.000

Math 7th Grade 2 19.0 0.182 2 28 0.182 0.000

Honors Algebra 1 7th Grade 2 22.0 0.182 2 24 0.182 0.000

Foundations Algebra 1 8th 
Grade 2 17.0 0.182 2 22 0.182 0.000

Algebra I 8th Grade 2 30.0 0.182 2 23 0.182 0.000

Honors Algebra 1 8th Grade 2 25.0 0.182 2 22 0.182 0.000

Honors Geometry 9 2 14.0 0.182 2 25 0.182 0.000

Intermediate Algebra I 9th 
Grade 2 31.0 0.182 2 29 0.182 0.000

Foundations Intermediate 
Algebra I 9th Grade 2 26.0 0.182 2 22 0.182 0.000



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

Math for Today 2 12.0 0.182 2 16 0.182 0.000

CEP Beginning 
Algebra/College Algebra 2 15/16 0.182 2 9/10 0.182 0.000

CEP Intro to 
Calculus/Calculus I 2 8/5 0.182 2 7/7 0.182 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 3.545 -0.182

Social Studies
Social Studies 6 6 12.3 0.545 4 15 0.364 -0.182

US History 7 6 11.3 0.545 6 12 0.545 0.000

Civics 8 6 12.7 0.545 6 11 0.545 0.000

Geography 9 6 13.3 0.545 6 13 0.545 0.000

US History 10 4 16.8 0.364 6 13 0.545 0.182

World History 11 2 29.0 0.182 2 29 0.182 0.000

Senior Social 2 22.0 0.182 2 25 0.182 0.000

CE Modern European History 
I / II 2 21/22 0.182 2 12/13 0.182 0.000

CE American Govt 1 15.0 0.091 1 16 0.091 0.000



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

CE Economics (semester) 1 14.0 0.091 1 14 0.091 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 3.273 0.000

Science
Science 6 6 12.3 0.545 4 15 0.364 -0.182

Science 7 6 11.3 0.545 6 12 0.545 0.000

Science 8 6 12.7 0.545 6 11 0.545 0.000

 Physical Science 9 6 13.3 0.545 6 13 0.545 0.000

Biology 10 4 16.8 0.364 6 13 0.545 0.182

Astronomy 0 0.000 1 18 0.091 0.091

Chemistry 2 26.0 0.182 2 20 0.182 0.000

 Conceptual Physics I (.5 
credit) 1 22.0 0.091 1 32 0.091 0.000

Conceptual Physics II (.5 
credit) 1 25.0 0.091 1 32 0.091 0.000

Physics 2 14.0 0.182 2 9 0.182 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 3.182 0.091

English



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

English 6 - Reading 6 12.3 0.545 4 15 0.364 -0.182

English 6 -Composition 6 12.3 0.545 4 15 0.364 -0.182

English 7 4 21/0 0.364 4 26.5 0.364 0.000

Foundations English 7 2 18.0 0.182 2 21 0.182 0.000

Math/Reading 7-8 2 12/7 0.182 2 15/15? 0.182 0.000

Math/Reading 6 1 15 0.091 1 15? 0.091 0.000

English 8 4 31.0 0.364 4 22 0.364 0.000

Foundations English 8 2 23.0 0.182 2 22 0.182 0.000

English 9 4 25.0 0.364 4 24.5 0.364 0.000

Honors English 9 2 32.0 0.182 2 27 0.182 0.000

English 10 2 32.0 0.182 4 24 0.364 0.182

Honors English 10 2 30.0 0.182 2 32 0.182 0.000

English 11 2 29.0 0.182 2 32 0.182 0.000

English 12 2 27.0 0.182 2 28 0.182 0.000

Journalism / Broadcasting 2 15.0 0.182 2 11 0.182 0.000

CE English Comp I / Comp II 2 19/20 0.182 2 14/14 0.182 0.000



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

CE English Literature 1 19.0 0.091 1 15 0.091 0.000

CE Communications 1 29.0 0.091 1 16 0.091 0.000

Change

 FTE 7 Period: 4.091 -0.182

Phy Ed.
Phy Ed 6 2 22/23/23 0.182 2 29/29 0.182 0.000

Required by all 7th 
Grade Students

Phy Ed 7 3 22.7 0.273 3 25 0.273 0.000

Required by all 9th 
Grade Students

 Phy Ed 9 6 13.3 0.545 6 13 0.545 0.000

Required by all 8th 
Grade Students

Phy Ed 8 3 25.3 0.273 3 23 0.273 0.000

Weight Training and Fitness 
I & II 3 17.0 0.273 3 25/25/36 (50-36) 0.273 0.000

Independent & Team Sports 1 13.0 0.091 1 19 (19-6) 0.091 0.000

FES Preschool PE 2 20.0 0.182 2 20 0.182 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 1.818 0.000

FACS

FACS 8 (semester) 3 22.0 0.273 3 18 0.273 0.000

Life Skills and Parenting 
(semester) 1 19.0 0.091 1 31 0.091 0.000



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

On Your Own (semester) 1 20.0 0.091 1 23 0.091 0.000

Foods I 2 24.0 0.182 2 35.5 0.182 0.000

Foods II 2 20.0 0.182 2 33.5 0.182 0.000

Textiles and Fashion 1 19.0 0.091 1 9 0.091 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 0.909 0.000

Industrial 
Technology

Technology 8 (semester) 3 19.0 0.273 3 15.3 (46) 0.273 0.000

CADD I 1 22.0 0.091 1 13 0.091 0.000

CADD II 1 9.0 0.091 1 9 0.091 0.000

Hot Metals I (semester) 2 8.5 0.182 2 13 0.182 0.000

Hot Metals II (semester) 1 12.0 0.091 1 17 0.091 0.000

Engineering 0 12.0 0.000 0 5 0.000 0.000

Woods I (semester) 2 16.0 0.182 2 14 0.182 0.000

Woods II (semester) 2 15.0 0.182 1 15 0.091 -0.091

Hand/Power Tools 
(semester) 1 5.0 0.091 1 11 0.091 0.000

Welding I & II 2 12/10 0.182 2 16/14 0.182 0.000



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

Change

FTE 7 Period: 1.273 -0.091

Music Chorus 9-12 2 22.0 0.182 2 17 0.182 0.000

Band 9-12 2 43.0 0.182 2 40 0.182 0.000

Band 7-8 2 57.0 0.182 2 59 0.182 0.000

Band Lessons 2 ? 0.182 2 ? 0.182 0.000

Chorus 7-8 2 35.0 0.182 2 50 0.182 0.000

Band 6 1 50.0 0.091 1 35 0.091 0.000

Chorus 6 1 33.0 0.091 1 35 0.091 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 1.091 0.000

Foreign Language Spanish I 2 18.0 0.182 4 24.5 (49) 0.364 0.182

Spanish II 2 10.0 0.182 2 12 0.182 0.000

Intro to Anishinaabe Studies 2 20.0 0.182 2 13 0.182 0.000

Intro to Ojibwe Language 2 23.0 0.182 2 14 0.182 0.000

Ojibwe II 2 12.0 0.182 2 11 0.182 0.000

Ojibwe III 2 6.0 0.182 2 7 0.182 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 1.273 0.182



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

Art

Painting 1 20 0.091 1 27 (27) 0.091 0.000

Drawing 3 22 0.273 3 16.7 (50) 0.273 0.000

Studio Arts 0 0 0.000 2 16 (32) 0.182 0.182

Ceramics 2 19 0.182 2 20.5 (41) 0.182 0.000

7th grade required course Art 7 (semester) 3 23 0.273 3 25 0.273 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 1.000 0.182

Business

Computers 6 2 22/23/23 0.182 2 29/29 0.182 0.000

Desktop Publishing 0 0 0.000 0 4 0.000 0.000

Graphic Production 2 5 0.182 2 15 0.182 0.000

Previously Offered 
Alternate Years

FHS Intro to Business / CE 
Intro to Business 0 0 0.000 1 8/14 0.091 0.091

Previously Offered 
Alternate Years

FHS Accounting / CE 
Accounting 1 5/11 0.091 0 2/9 0.000 -0.091

Required by all 7th 
Grade Students

Exploring Computer 7 
(semester) 3 23 0.273 3 25 0.273 0.000

Required by all 8th 
Grade Students

Computer 8 (semester) 3 25 0.273 3 23 0.273 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 1.000 0.000



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

Other
High School Nursing/CE 

Nursing 1 6 0.091 1 3/4 0.091 0.000

Elective Grade 8 Study Skills 0 19 0.000 0 10 0.000 0.000

Required by all 7th 
Grade Students

Grade 7 Study Skills 1 17 0.091 3 25 0.273 0.182

ALC 11 27 1.000 11 27 1.000 0.000

ELL 2 19 0.182 0 0 0.000 -0.182

Change

FTE 7 Period: 1.364 0.000

Special Ed

TBH ALC/SLD 8 0.727 8 0.727 0.000

Cowman SLD 11 1.000 11 1.000 0.000

Thompson DCD 11 1.000 11 1.000 0.000

McDonald SLD 11 1.000 11 1.000 0.000

Wood 18-21 Yr Old/DCD/Job Skills 9 0.818 9 0.818 0.000

Schmidt DAPE 2 4 0.182 2 0.182 0.000

Change

FTE 7 Period: 4.727 0.000

Proposed 
Change



7 Period Day Course Section Scenario
Changes Proposed 03-13-23

2023-24
Updated:  03-13-23  2:00 PM

Department Name Course Name Current 
Sections

Current 
Class Size

Current 
FTE

Proposed Number of 
Sections 2023-24

Proposed Class 
Size 2023-24

Proposed 2023-
24 FTE Change

28.545 Proposed Total FTE: 28.545 0.000

ALC added to this as well.



Middle Level Plan Presentation
Monday, March 13, 2023

What we have been working on:
• The middle school planning committee was developed based on responses from the 

strategic planning committee that gathered data from students, parents, teachers, and 
community members.  

• The middle school planning committee has been meeting throughout the 2022/2023 
school year to develop a middle school concept within the WEE end of FHS.

What we would like to do with the resources we have:
• 3 sections for each grade
• Dedicated para/hall monitor
• Busing: Pick up and drop off at WEE
• Secretary in the AM during bus drop-off (approximately 30 min.)

Why we would like to keep 3 sections for each grade:
• Keep class sizes smaller
• Help transition from grade 5 to grade 6 
• SEL needs are increasing each year
• Students at the elementary school have additional staff designated for tier support school 

wide.
• More hands-on learning opportunities
• More time for each student with their teachers
• Academic needs and behaviors of students are increasingly difficult-especially at the 

transition between 5-6th grade.
• We would not be able to run honors courses with only 2 groups
• Smaller class sizes to attract students back to our school
• If we have two sections of approximately 30 students-not many parents will move their 

students back with these numbers.
• Smaller class sizes to attract students back to our school
• Keep special education students in their least restrictive environment 
• 2 sections in 6th grade will not be divided 30/30. For example, this year’s 10th grade 

biology class (2 sections) is divided 38/25

Develop a separate middle school:
• Modified handbook
• Teachers move into and out of WEE 
• Younger students emulate older students' behaviors (language, etc.). Keep them separated
• Rename WEE
• Junior high yearbook
• Fire doors on both floors would remain closed throughout the day
• Middle students are using separate restrooms than high schools students
• The current study hall room would be transformed in a flexible space

• 6-8 will eat breakfast here
• Teachers can use the room for other activities/extra activities 
• Flexible seating



• Split student council meetings with middle school pep-fests planned by high school 
students

• A hall monitor for both sections of the school
• Dean of students located within both sections of the school. Majority of 

discipline issues involve 6-7-8 grade students.
• Less areas for students to “get lost” on the way to the office/etc.

• Study Skills will be mandatory for all 7th grade students.
• Each grade level will have a designated homeroom.
• Middle school “feel” will be implemented by incorporating more age-appropriate 

activities/reward days 
• KAPE will be available for 6-8 
• Bus pick-up and drop off at WEE back doors to continue to separate younger and older 

students
• Include a different variety/structure of courses

• Mini-lessons
• Career exploration
• Guest speaker
• Interdisciplinary units


	Agenda
	The School Board meeting will be available to view be selecting the following link or going to the Falls High Journalism youtube page.
	CALL TO ORDER
	1. Roll Call:
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  ___ Emily McGonigle, Director        ___ Bruce Raboin, Treasurer

  ___ Tina Sather, Director                 ___ Roxanne Skogstad-Ditsch, Board Chair    ___ JoAnn Smith, Vice Board Chair           
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	2. Pledge of Allegiance

	Approval of Agenda
	1. Approve agenda as presented.  Motion by __, second by __.  Motion carried / failed.

	Budget Session:
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	Adjournment
	1. Motion by __, second by __ to adjourn meeting at ___ p.m.  Motion carried / failed.


